

SC No. 363/2025
State vs Abuzair Saifi & Anr.
FIR No. 193/2025
PS Vasant Vihar

28.11.2025

Present: Sh. Shiv Kumar, Ld. Addl. PP for State
Accused Abuzair Saifi and Aman Shukla are
produced from JC
Sh. Mohd. Rehan Manzar and Sh. Abdul Karim
Saifi, Ld. Counsels for accused Abuzair Saifi.
Sh. Yusuf Khan, proxy Counsel for accused Aman
Shukla.
IO SI Ramavtar in person.

Ld. Prosecutor seeks adjournment stating that
accused persons have also been charge-sheeted under 25/27
Arms Act and report of ballistic expert and sanction under
Section 39 Arms Act is awaited. It is further submitted that IO
shall file the supplementary charge-sheet after obtaining the
report of ballistic expert and sanction under Section 39 Arms
Act.

Let a communication be sent to Director, FSL to
expedite the matter and file the report as accused persons are in
judicial custody.

Let the supplementary charge-sheet be filed after
obtaining FSL result and sanction under Section 39 Arms Act by
the next date of hearing.

IO to remain present in person on the next date of hearing.

Put up for further proceedings on 12.12.2025.

(Anju Bajaj Chandna)
Principal District & Sessions Judge
New Delhi District, Patiala House Courts
ND/28.11.2025