

SC No. 363/2025
FIR No. 193/2025
PS : Vasant Vihar
State Vs. Abuzair Saifi & Anr.

28.01.2026

Present : Sh. Shiv Kumar, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.

Accused Abuzair Saifi produced in J/C.

Sh. Mohd. Talib Saifi, Ld. Counsel for accused
Abuzair Saifi.

Accused Aman Shukla produced in J/C.

Sh. Gaurav Sethi, Proxy Counsel for accused Aman
Shukla.

Ms. Liyi Marli Noshi, Ld. Counsel (through VC) for
the complainant.

Matter is listed for hearing arguments on the point of
charge but the FSL report regarding the weapon and the sanction
as required under Arms Act is not yet received.

Prosecution is directed to obtain the FSL report and
the sanction, if required, by the next date of hearing.

Pu up for arguments on the point of charge on
09.02.2026.

Notice be also issued to the I.O. to remain present on
the next date of hearing, as requested.

(Pitamber Dutt)
Principal District & Sessions Judge
New Delhi District
Patiala House Courts/ND/28.01.2026