

SC No. 363/2025
FIR No. 193/2025
U/s 109(1)/61(2)/3(5) BNS & 25/27 Arms Act.
PS Vasant Vihar
State vs Abuzair Saifi & Anr

09.02.2026

Present: Sh. Shiv Kumar, Ld. Addl. PP for State.
Both accused persons produced from JC.
Mohd. Shakib, Ld. Counsel for accused Abuzair Saifi.
Sh. Shamsher Singh (through VC), Ld. Counsel for accused Aman Shukla along with Sh. Gaurav Sethi (in person), Ld. Proxy Counsel for accused.
Ms. Liyi Marli Noshi, Ld. Counsel for complainant along with Advocates Mr. Dani Uja and Ms. Anailu J. Hakung.

As per the reply filed by IO SI Ramavtar regarding FSL result, the CFSL report is under process and is likely to be prepared by 27th February, 2026.

IO is directed to obtain the said report as expeditiously as possible and file same on record.

Sanction u/s 39 Arms Act, if any, be also obtained and filed on record before the next date of hearing.

Now to come up for hearing of arguments on the point of charge on **10.03.2026**.

(Pitamber Dutt)
Principal District & Sessions Judge
New Delhi District, Patiala House Courts
New Delhi/09.02.2026