

SC No. 363/2025

State Vs. Abuzair Saifi & Anr.

FIR No.193/2025

PS : Vasant Vihar

04.04.2026

Present: Sh. Shiv Kumar, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.

Both accused persons namely Abuzair Saifi and Aman Shukla produced from Judicial Custody.

Mohd. Shakib, Ld. Counsel for accused Abuzair Saifi, appeared through VC.

Sh. Shamsher Khan, Ld. Counsel for accused Aman Shukla.

Sh. Dani Uja and Ms. Anailu Hakung, Ld. Counsels for the complainant.

IO/SI Ramvatar present in the court.

Prosecution has filed supplementary charge-sheet along with CFSL Report and Sanction obtained under Arms Act, copy of which has been supplied to Ld. Counsel for accused Aman Shukla. Copy be also supplied to accused Abuzair Saifi.

Ld. Counsel for accused Aman Shukla submits that he has no objection if charges are framed against the accused whereas Ld. Counsel for accused Abuzair Saifi request for sometime for advancing the arguments on charge.

In these facts and circumstances, renotify for hearing arguments on framing of charge on **11.05.2026**.

(Pitamber Dutt)

Principal District & Sessions Judge
New Delhi District

Patiala House Courts/ND/04.04.2026