

SC No. 363/2025

State vs Abuzair Saifi & Anr.

FIR No. 193/2025

PS Vasant Vihar

U/s 109(1)/61(2)/3(5)/232 of BNS and U/s 25/27 of Arms Act.

11.05.2026

Present: Sh. Shiv Kumar, Ld. Addl. PP for State.
Both accused i.e. Abuzair Saifi and Aman Shukla
produced from JC.
Sh. Rahul (through VC), Ld. Counsel for accused
Abuzair Saifi.
Sh. Shamsheer Khan, Ld. Counsel for accused Aman
Shukla.

Ms. Liyi Marli Noshi and Mr. Dani Uja, Ld.
Counsels for victim/complainant.

Ld. Counsels for both accused persons submit that
they do not want to argue on the point of charge and concede for
framing of charge.

Perusal of charge-sheet and material placed on
record along with it, clearly shows that a prima facie case (i) U/s
109(1)/61(2)/3(5) of BNS is made out against both accused
persons; (ii) U/s 25/27 of Arms Act is made out against accused
Abuzair Saifi and (iii) U/s 232 BNS is also made out against
accused Abuzair Saifi.

Accordingly, charges have been framed, same are
read over to the accused persons in open Court, to which they
pleaded not guilty and claimed trial.

Renotify for Prosecution Evidence on **09.06.2026**.

Witnesses be summoned accordingly.

(Pitamber Dutt)

Principal District & Sessions Judge
New Delhi District, Patiala House Courts
New Delhi/11.05.2026