

SC No. 363/2025

State vs Abuzair Saifi & Anr.

FIR No. 193/2025

PS Vasant Vihar

U/s 109(1)/61(2)/3(5)/232 of BNS and U/s 25/27 of Arms Act.

27.07.2026.

Present case file has been put up before this Court as today Ld. Principal District and Sessions Judge, New Delhi District, Patiala House Court, New Delhi is on leave in forenoon session.

Present: Sh. Ravindra Kumar, Ld. Chief PP for State along with IO SI Ramvatar.
MHC(M) in person.

Both accused i.e. Abuzair Saifi and Aman Shukla produced from JC.

Mohd. Shakib, Ld. Counsel for accused Abuzair Saifi.

Sh. Lakshya (through VC) Ld. Counsel for accused Aman Shukla.

Victim/complainant (Ms. D) in person with Ld. Counsel Ms. Liyi Marli Noshi.

Today matter is fixed for recording of prosecution evidence.

PWs complainant/victim (Ms. D) and Sh. Ranjeet Kumar Yadav are present.

Ld. Counsels for rival parties appearing have submitted that in another matter, complainant/victim (Ms. D) has to be cross-examined tomorrow i.e. 28.07.2026 and day after

tomorrow i.e. 29.07.2026 in Saket District Courts, Delhi.

Ld. Counsel for complainant/victim has submitted that victim/complainant has to come all the way from Arunachal Pradesh and a short date may be given, so that her testimony may be completed. Per contra, Ld. Counsel for the accused Abuzair Saifi submits that in other matter he has to appear in different Courts and it will not be possible for him to come regularly in this matter based on short dates.

Arguments heard.

For the purposes of balancing the rights of the parties, it is hereby ordered that on 30.07.2026, only the examination-in-chief of PW complainant/victim (Ms. D) shall be recorded and her cross-examination shall be recorded on 31.07.2026 at 02.00 pm.

Ld. Counsels for the rival parties have submitted that they have no issues, if dates are so fixed.

Accordingly, matter stands adjourned for PE and be listed on **30.07.2026** and **31.07.2026** (at **02.00 pm**).

(Prashant Sharma)

ASJ-03/PHC/ND

1st Link to Ld. Principal District & Sessions Judge
New Delhi District, Patiala House Courts
New Delhi/27.07.2026